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Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-1RB#99-1000~20000-PASS Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-1RB#99-20000~27000-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-100RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-100RB#0-0.15~30-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-100RB#0-30~1000-PASS Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-100RB#0-1000~20000-PASS 
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Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-100RB#0-20000~27000-PASS Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-0.15~30-PASS Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-30~1000-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-1000~20000-PASS Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-20000~27000-PASS 
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Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#99-0.009~0.15-PASS Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#99-0.15~30-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#99-30~1000-PASS Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#99-1000~20000-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#99-20000~27000-PASS Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-100RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS 
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Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-100RB#0-0.15~30-PASS Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-100RB#0-30~1000-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-100RB#0-1000~20000-PASS Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-100RB#0-20000~27000-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0-0.15~30-PASS 
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Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0-30~1000-PASS Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0-1000~20000-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0-20000~27000-PASS Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#99-0.009~0.15-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#99-0.15~30-PASS Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#99-30~1000-PASS 
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Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#99-1000~20000-PASS Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#99-20000~27000-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-100RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-100RB#0-0.15~30-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-100RB#0-30~1000-PASS Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-100RB#0-1000~20000-PASS 
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Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-100RB#0-20000~27000-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0-0.15~30-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0-30~1000-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0-1000~20000-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0-20000~27000-PASS 
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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#99-0.009~0.15-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#99-0.15~30-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#99-30~1000-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#99-1000~20000-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#99-20000~27000-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-100RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS 
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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-100RB#0-0.15~30-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-100RB#0-30~1000-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-100RB#0-1000~20000-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-100RB#0-20000~27000-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-0.15~30-PASS 
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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-30~1000-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-1000~20000-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-20000~27000-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#99-0.009~0.15-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#99-0.15~30-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#99-30~1000-PASS 
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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#99-1000~20000-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#99-20000~27000-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-100RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-100RB#0-0.15~30-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-100RB#0-30~1000-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-100RB#0-1000~20000-PASS 
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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-100RB#0-20000~27000-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0-0.15~30-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0-30~1000-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0-1000~20000-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0-20000~27000-PASS 
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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#99-0.009~0.15-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#99-0.15~30-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#99-30~1000-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#99-1000~20000-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#99-20000~27000-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-100RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS 
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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-100RB#0-0.15~30-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-100RB#0-30~1000-PASS 

  

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-100RB#0-1000~20000-PASS Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-100RB#0-20000~27000-PASS 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

Voltage 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 VN NT -2780.00 -1.110889 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 VL NT -2990.00 -1.194805 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 VH NT -2190.00 -0.875125 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 VN NT 660.00 0.260355 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 VL NT 820.00 0.323471 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 VH NT -900.00 -0.355030 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 VN NT -1240.00 -0.482960 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 VL NT -6330.00 -2.465433 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 VH NT -2310.00 -0.899708 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 VN NT 160.00 0.063936 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 VL NT 70.00 0.027972 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 VH NT 250.00 0.099900 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 VN NT -150.00 -0.059172 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 VL NT -200.00 -0.078895 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 VH NT 2180.00 0.859961 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 VN NT 400.00 0.155794 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 VL NT 2920.00 1.137293 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 VH NT 4880.00 1.900682 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 VN NT -11030.00 -4.403194 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 VL NT -10840.00 -4.327345 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 VH NT -10600.00 -4.231537 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 VN NT -7580.00 -2.990138 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 VL NT -4370.00 -1.723866 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 VH NT -7230.00 -2.852071 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 VN NT 4900.00 1.910331 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 VL NT 2410.00 0.939571 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 VH NT 2820.00 1.099415 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 VN NT -12090.00 -4.826347 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 VL NT -10380.00 -4.143713 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 VH NT -11070.00 -4.419162 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 VN NT 9330.00 3.680473 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 VL NT 8390.00 3.309665 ±NA PASS 
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Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 VH NT 10970.00 4.327416 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 VN NT -330.00 -0.128655 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 VL NT 1690.00 0.658869 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 VH NT 1210.00 0.471735 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 VN NT 670.00 0.267198 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 VL NT -60.00 -0.023928 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 VH NT 2900.00 1.156530 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 VN NT -11940.00 -4.710059 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 VL NT -13350.00 -5.266272 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 VH NT -14190.00 -5.597633 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 VN NT 2370.00 0.924878 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 VL NT 4440.00 1.732683 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 VH NT 3680.00 1.436098 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 VN NT -18180.00 -7.250249 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 VL NT -25090.00 -10.005982 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 VH NT -16900.00 -6.739781 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 VN NT 11640.00 4.591716 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 VL NT 9130.00 3.601578 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 VH NT 10530.00 4.153846 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 VN NT 190.00 0.074146 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 VL NT 3000.00 1.170732 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 VH NT -3780.00 -1.475122 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 VN NT 23740.00 9.458167 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 VL NT 28960.00 11.537849 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 VH NT 23310.00 9.286853 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 VN NT -25550.00 -10.078895 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 VL NT -32050.00 -12.642998 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 VH NT -27030.00 -10.662722 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 VN NT 5590.00 2.183594 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 VL NT 2100.00 0.820313 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 VH NT 60.00 0.023438 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 VN NT -33800.00 -13.466135 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 VL NT -33030.00 -13.159363 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 VH NT -36380.00 -14.494024 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 VN NT 15240.00 6.011834 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 VL NT 30270.00 11.940828 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 VH NT 37060.00 14.619329 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 VN NT 10360.00 4.046875 ±NA PASS 
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Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 VL NT 13810.00 5.394531 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 VH NT 2610.00 1.019531 ±NA PASS 

 

Temperature 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV -30 -3890.00 -1.554446 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV -20 -3200.00 -1.278721 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV -10 -3710.00 -1.482517 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 0 -4380.00 -1.750250 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 10 -1300.00 -0.519481 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 20 -2590.00 -1.034965 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 30 -3280.00 -1.310689 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 40 -2500.00 -0.999001 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 50 -3470.00 -1.386613 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV -30 -710.00 -0.280079 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV -20 910.00 0.358974 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV -10 -170.00 -0.067061 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 0 950.00 0.374753 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 10 190.00 0.074951 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 20 860.00 0.339250 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 30 -210.00 -0.082840 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 40 130.00 0.051282 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 50 1320.00 0.520710 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV -30 -4450.00 -1.733204 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV -20 -4280.00 -1.666991 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV -10 -2270.00 -0.884129 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 0 -2480.00 -0.965920 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 10 -2670.00 -1.039922 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 20 -1940.00 -0.755599 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 30 -5860.00 -2.282376 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 40 -4390.00 -1.709834 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 50 -4390.00 -1.709834 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV -30 -1570.00 -0.627373 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV -20 1680.00 0.671329 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV -10 680.00 0.271728 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 0 -1640.00 -0.655345 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 10 590.00 0.235764 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 20 -390.00 -0.155844 ±NA PASS 
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Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 30 730.00 0.291708 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 40 210.00 0.083916 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 50 -890.00 -0.355644 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV -30 710.00 0.280079 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV -20 -300.00 -0.118343 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV -10 120.00 0.047337 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 0 1170.00 0.461538 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 10 740.00 0.291913 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 20 1230.00 0.485207 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 30 2140.00 0.844181 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 40 -780.00 -0.307692 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 50 -2020.00 -0.796844 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV -30 1880.00 0.732230 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV -20 1180.00 0.459591 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV -10 3160.00 1.230769 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 0 4460.00 1.737098 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 10 2310.00 0.899708 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 20 200.00 0.077897 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 30 1350.00 0.525803 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 40 2360.00 0.919182 ±NA PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 50 1300.00 0.506329 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV -30 -4550.00 -1.816367 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV -20 -10340.00 -4.127745 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV -10 -10350.00 -4.131737 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 0 -10390.00 -4.147705 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 10 -8400.00 -3.353293 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 20 -7360.00 -2.938124 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 30 -8650.00 -3.453094 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 40 -7160.00 -2.858283 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 50 -10060.00 -4.015968 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV -30 -10940.00 -4.315582 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV -20 -6020.00 -2.374753 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV -10 -5580.00 -2.201183 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 0 -9080.00 -3.581854 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 10 -9780.00 -3.857988 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 20 -6570.00 -2.591716 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 30 -6290.00 -2.481262 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 40 -7980.00 -3.147929 ±NA PASS 
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Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 50 -9430.00 -3.719921 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV -30 2840.00 1.107212 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV -20 2920.00 1.138402 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV -10 450.00 0.175439 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 0 550.00 0.214425 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 10 2500.00 0.974659 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 20 3200.00 1.247563 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 30 1430.00 0.557505 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 40 1980.00 0.771930 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 50 3110.00 1.212476 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV -30 -11220.00 -4.479042 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV -20 -10540.00 -4.207585 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV -10 -10690.00 -4.267465 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 0 -10140.00 -4.047904 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 10 -10750.00 -4.291417 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 20 -10320.00 -4.119760 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 30 -12320.00 -4.918164 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 40 -10220.00 -4.079840 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 50 -12150.00 -4.850299 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV -30 13250.00 5.226824 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV -20 14190.00 5.597633 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV -10 10270.00 4.051282 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 0 11290.00 4.453649 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 10 9420.00 3.715976 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 20 10300.00 4.063116 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 30 10460.00 4.126233 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 40 9750.00 3.846154 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 50 9400.00 3.708087 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV -30 -1160.00 -0.452242 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV -20 160.00 0.062378 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV -10 -1170.00 -0.456140 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 0 -1180.00 -0.460039 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 10 -2870.00 -1.118908 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 20 1100.00 0.428850 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 30 490.00 0.191033 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 40 3730.00 1.454191 ±NA PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 50 4780.00 1.863548 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV -30 -970.00 -0.386839 ±NA PASS 
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Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV -20 -1320.00 -0.526421 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV -10 4010.00 1.599202 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 0 -5010.00 -1.998006 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 10 2900.00 1.156530 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 20 100.00 0.039880 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 30 -230.00 -0.091725 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 40 270.00 0.107677 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 50 -1490.00 -0.594217 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV -30 -13810.00 -5.447732 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV -20 -13490.00 -5.321499 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV -10 -12090.00 -4.769231 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 0 -14560.00 -5.743590 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 10 -15060.00 -5.940828 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 20 -12330.00 -4.863905 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 30 -16420.00 -6.477318 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 40 -12450.00 -4.911243 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 50 -15090.00 -5.952663 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV -30 3880.00 1.514146 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV -20 4900.00 1.912195 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV -10 4100.00 1.600000 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 0 6150.00 2.400000 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 10 4040.00 1.576585 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 20 5030.00 1.962927 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 30 5850.00 2.282927 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 40 4030.00 1.572683 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 50 5220.00 2.037073 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV -30 -21840.00 -8.709870 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV -20 -16540.00 -6.596211 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV -10 -20090.00 -8.011964 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 0 -22610.00 -9.016949 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 10 -14620.00 -5.830508 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 20 -17730.00 -7.070788 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 30 -20930.00 -8.346959 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 40 -21520.00 -8.582253 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 50 -22360.00 -8.917248 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV -30 11590.00 4.571992 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV -20 9570.00 3.775148 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV -10 10720.00 4.228797 ±NA PASS 
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Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 0 11330.00 4.469428 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 10 13580.00 5.357002 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 20 11200.00 4.418146 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 30 10890.00 4.295858 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 40 10310.00 4.067061 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 50 11620.00 4.583826 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV -30 8290.00 3.235122 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV -20 2330.00 0.909268 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV -10 -2370.00 -0.924878 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 0 3360.00 1.311220 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 10 10130.00 3.953171 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 20 3990.00 1.557073 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 30 1240.00 0.483902 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 40 2170.00 0.846829 ±NA PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 50 5080.00 1.982439 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV -30 20920.00 8.334661 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV -20 24780.00 9.872510 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV -10 23370.00 9.310757 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 0 20670.00 8.235060 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 10 24110.00 9.605578 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 20 25400.00 10.119522 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 30 22240.00 8.860558 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 40 24600.00 9.800797 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 50 23970.00 9.549801 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV -30 -25690.00 -10.134122 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV -20 -23820.00 -9.396450 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV -10 -16910.00 -6.670611 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 0 -17650.00 -6.962525 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 10 -32220.00 -12.710059 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 20 -26670.00 -10.520710 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 30 -16730.00 -6.599606 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 40 -24170.00 -9.534517 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 50 -16860.00 -6.650888 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV -30 -3140.00 -1.226563 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV -20 14180.00 5.539063 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV -10 2950.00 1.152344 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 0 -7980.00 -3.117188 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 10 8680.00 3.390625 ±NA PASS 
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Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 20 6840.00 2.671875 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 30 6900.00 2.695313 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 40 1930.00 0.753906 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 50 -950.00 -0.371094 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV -30 -32160.00 -12.812749 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV -20 -31620.00 -12.597610 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV -10 -27070.00 -10.784861 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 0 -38720.00 -15.426295 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 10 -33810.00 -13.470120 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 20 -41650.00 -16.593625 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 30 -31590.00 -12.585657 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 40 -31870.00 -12.697211 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 50 -32890.00 -13.103586 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV -30 30180.00 11.905325 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV -20 40280.00 15.889546 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV -10 30240.00 11.928994 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 0 36520.00 14.406312 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 10 36910.00 14.560158 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 20 38020.00 14.998028 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 30 36400.00 14.358974 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 40 35850.00 14.142012 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 50 31150.00 12.287968 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV -30 17790.00 6.949219 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV -20 7840.00 3.062500 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV -10 9840.00 3.843750 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 0 10390.00 4.058594 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 10 7580.00 2.960938 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 20 9960.00 3.890625 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 30 10530.00 4.113281 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 40 8690.00 3.394531 ±NA PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 50 7570.00 2.957031 ±NA PASS 
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